
Planning & Development Advisory Committee 
Tuesday February 9, 2016 

7:00 p.m. 
Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

AGENDA 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT: 

1. OPENING REMARKS

2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment A)

Committee of Adjustment minutes held January 12, 2016 adopted

4. APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45
of the Planning Act to be heard by the Committee this date: (See Attachment B)

4(a) Minor Variance Application D13/SAN – Donald and Fern Sanderson – Prop-
erty described as Part Lot 10, Concession 10, 978 Watson Road S, Township of 
Puslinch. 

Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to 
allow: 

1. A 15 metre buffer from the limit of the Natural Environment Zone for buildings,
structures and septic systems.

5. ADJOURNMENT OF COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

6. OPENING REMARKS

7. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES (See Attachment C)

Planning & Development Advisory Committee meeting minutes held Tuesday
January 12, 2016 be adopted.

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL (See Attachment D)

9a) D11/ONT – 2349506 Ontario Inc – 315 Brock Road S – proposed gas bar in 
Highway Commercial (C2) Zone 
Landscape Plan & Elevation Plan attached for comment 
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10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT (See Attachment E)

10a) Rezoning Application File D14/NOO – Todd Noonan and Debbie McIntosh, 
Concession 1, Part Lot 6, municipally known as 6620 Concession 1. 

The subject property is zoned Agricultural Site Specific (A-43) Zone that permits 
an accessory dwelling unit for farm help and requires a minimum lot area of 41.6 
ha (103 acres). A rezoning is required to permit an amended minimum lot area 
on both the retained and severed parcels and to not permit an accessory dwelling 
unit for farm help on the severed parcel. 

11. LAND DIVISION (See Attachment F)

11(a) Severance Application B4/16(D10/WHI) – Kevin Whitcombe, Part Lot 20, 
Concession Gore, municipally known as 6994 Gore Road. 

Proposed severance is65 m frontage x 100 m = 0.7 hectares, existing agricultural 
use for proposed rural residential use for proposed rural residential use 

Retained parcel is 16.9 hectares with 280 m frontage on Gore Road and 229 m 
frontage on Sideroad 20 N, existing and proposed agricultural and rural 
residential use with existing dwelling, barn, garage and shop. 

11(b) Lot Line Adjustment Application B5/16 (D10WHI) – Kevin Whitcombe, Part Lot 
20, Concession Gore, municipally known as 6994 Gore Road. 

Proposed lot line adjustment is 0.6 hectares with 25m frontage vacant land to be 
added to abutting rural residential lot. 

Retained parcel is 16.9 hectares with 280 m frontage on Gore Road and 229 m 
frontage on Sideroad 20 N, existing and proposed agricultural and rural 
residential use with existing dwelling, barn, garage and shop. 

11(c) Severance Application B8/16 (D10/NAG) – Arthur & Lena Nagel, Part Lot 21, 
Concession 1, municipally known as 4225 Sideroad 20 S. 

Proposed severance is 1.0 hectares with 75 m frontage, vacant land for proposed 
rural residential use.. 

Retained parcel is 26 hectares with 317 m frontage on Concession 2 and 479 m 
frontage on Sideroad 20, existing and proposed rural residential and forest with 
existing dwelling. 

12. OTHER MATTERS
• None
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13. CLOSED MEETING – no matters

14. NEXT MEETING Tuesday March 8 @ 7:00 p.m.

15. ADJOURNMENT



Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting 
Committee of Adjustment 

January 12, 2016 
7:00 pm 

Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

MINUTES 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
John Sepulis, Chair 
Councillor Ken Roth 
Dennis O’Connor 
Dianne Paron 
Deep Basi 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Kelly Patzer – Development Coordinator 
Sarah Wilhelm – County of Wellington 
Nancy Shoemaker, BSRD
Colin Vanderwoerd, Van Harten Surveying 
Joe Cascanette 
Troy Cox 
Brian & Janice Cox 

1. OPENING REMARKS
• The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm. The Chair welcomed the gallery to the

Committee of Adjustment meeting and informed the gallery Township Staff would
present the application, then the applicant would have the opportunity to speak to
present the purpose and details of the application and any provide any further
relevant information. Following this the public can obtain clarification, ask questions
and express their views on the proposal. The members of the Committee can then
obtain clarification, ask questions and express their views on the proposal. All
application decisions are subject to a 20 day appeal period.

2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
• None

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
• None

4. COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT – Applications for Minor Variance
4(a)  Minor Variance Application D13/COX – Brian & Janice Cox – Property described as 

Part Lot19, Concession 9, 4501 Victoria Road S, Township of Puslinch. 

Requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #19/85, as amended, to allow: 

1. A 6.0 metre lot width (frontage); and
2. A 15 metre buffer from the limit of the Natural Environment Zone for buildings,

structures and septic systems.

• Kelly Patzer summarized the application for minor variance as submitted and
noted no objections were received from circulated agencies or the public.

• Colin Vanderwoerd of VanHarten Surveying, agent, indicated that the
application is a condition of severance. A 6 metre frontage is being requested
and a 15 metre setback from the limit of the Natural Environment. An
Environmental Impact Assessment was prepared and approved by the Grand
River Conservation Authority.
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• Joe Cascanette asked for clarification of the plan as it was small in the notice
mailed out.

• Kelly Patzer confirmed the application was for a property to permit a single
family dwelling.

• Dianne Paron questioned the Chief Building Official’s comment of a 6 metre
frontage not being favourable.

• John Sepulis noted that the application is a condition of a consent that the
Planning and Development Advisory Committee.

• There were no further questions or comments.
Moved by Ken Roth and Seconded by Dennis O’Connor, 
In the matter of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as amended, and Comprehensive 
Zoning By-law 19/85 as amended, and an application for a minor variance 
requesting permission to allow: 

1. A 6.0 metre lot width (frontage); whereas, Section 5.3(e(iv)) of the by-law,
Agricultural Zone, Reduced Lot Requirements, requires a minimum 24.3 metre lot
width (frontage).

2. A 15 metre buffer from the limit of the Natural Environment Zone for buildings,
structures and septic systems; whereas, Section 3.25(a) of the by-law, General
Provisions, Setbacks from the Natural Environment Zone requires a 30 metre
setback from the limit of the Natural Environment Zone for all buildings or
structures including a private sewage treatment system and associated weeping
tile bed.

The request is hereby Approved.
CARRIED 

5. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Dennis O’Connor and Seconded by Deep Basi, 
The Committee of Adjustment meeting adjourned at 7:11 p.m. 

CARRIED 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
Township Summary of Comments 

from Staff, Agencies and the Public 

APPLICATION:  D13/SAN 
OWNER: Donald & Fern Sanderson 
AGENT: owner 
LOCATION:  978 Watson Road S 
REPORT DATE: February 4, 2016 
HEARING DATE: February 9, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

VARIANCES REQUESTED FROM ZONING BY-LAW 19/85: 

1. To allow a 15 metre buffer (setback) from the limit of the Natural Environment
Zone for buildings, structures and septic systems, whereas Zoning By-law 19-84
Section 3.25(a) requires a 30 metre setback from the limit of the Natural
Environment Zone for all buildings or structures including a private sewage
treatment system and associated weeping tile bed.

CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED BY THE TOWNSHIP: 

None 

TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH ZONING BY-LAW 19/85 
Section 3 – General Provisions 
3.25 Setbacks from the Natural Environment Zone: 
a) No buildings or structures, including a private sewage treatment system and
associated tile weeping bed, shall be constructed closer than 30.0 m (98.4 ft) from the 
limit of a Natural Environment NE Zone. 
c) Notwithstanding the above, the setback from the Natural Environment (NE) Zone may
be reduced to a distance that is supported by the Conservation Authority having 
jurisdiction pursuant to its authority provided under the Conservation Authorities Act, 
R.S.O. 1990. 

COUNTY OF WELLINGTON PLANNING OPINION: 
The variance requested is for a new lot and would provide relief from Section 3(25)(a) of 
the Zoning By-law for a reduction in the minimum NE Zone setback for buildings, 
structures and septic systems. This application would satisfy a condition of severance 
application B67/15. This application will be heard by the County Land Division 



Committee Thursday, February 4, 2016. There are no outstanding concerns with the 
severance. 
The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of 
the subject property. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with the 
application. 
GRAND RIVER CONSERVATION AUTHORITY (GRCA): 
No objection to the minor variance application to permit 15 metre buffer from the Natural 
Environment Zone. 
GRCA staff has reviewed a satisfactory Environmental Impact Study that was prepared 
in support of the related consent application to sever a lot for proposed rural residential 
use. 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT: 
No Comment .

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
No Concerns. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
None received to-date. 

REPORT PREPARED BY: K. Patzer, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment / 
Development Coordinator 



PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

DATE: February 3, 2016 
TO: Kelly Patzer, Development Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 
FROM: Sarah Wilhelm, Senior Planner 

County of Wellington 
SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13 SAN (Sanderson) 

978 Watson Road 
Pt. Lot 10, Concession 10, Puslinch 

We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. 

Planning Opinion 
The variance requested is for a new lot and would provide relief from Section 3(25)(a) of the Zoning By-
law for a reduction in the minimum NE Zone setback for buildings, structures and septic systems. This 
application would satisfy a condition of severance application B67/15. This application will be heard by 
the County Land Division Committee Thursday, February 4, 2016. There are no outstanding concerns with 
the severance. 

The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property. We consider 
the request minor and have no concerns with the application.  

The details of the minor variance application are included in the table below. 

Regulation By-law 
Section 

Required Proposed 

Natural Environment 
(NE) Zone Setback 

3(25)(a) 30 m setback from NE Zone 15 m setback from NE Zone 

Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion – 15 m NE Zone Setback 
That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature 

• We would consider the variance minor in terms of impact

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning 
By-law is maintained 

• The subject property is zoned Agricultural (A) and Natural Environment
(NE)

• A single detached dwelling and accessory uses are a permitted use within
the Agricultural (A)  Zone



PLANNING REPORT for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH  
D13/SAN (Sanderson) 
February 3, 2015 

Four Tests Discussion – 15 m NE Zone Setback 
• The intent of maintaining a setback from the NE Zone is to provide

separation from significant natural features and/or hazard lands
• The Grand River Conservation Authority (GRCA) has no concerns with the

reduction to 15 m
That the general intent 
and purpose of the 
Official Plan is 
maintained 

• The property is designated Secondary Agricultural and Core Greenlands
• The Core Greenlands designation protects a wetland feature
• The applicant submitted an Environmental Impact Study (EIS) in

association with the consent application and it was accepted by GRCA
That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate development 
and use of the land, 
building or structure 

• GRCA has no concerns with the reduction to 15 m, which was supported
by the EIS

In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance application meets the four 
tests of the Planning Act. I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the Committee in their 
consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision with respect to 
this application. 

Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

_____________________________ 
Sarah Wilhelm, BES, MCIP, RPP 
Senior Planner  









Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting 
January 12, 2016 

7:00 pm 
Council Chambers, Aberfoyle 

MINUTES 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
John Sepulis, Chair 
Councillor Ken Roth 
Dennis O’Connor 
Dianne Paron 
Deep Basi 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
Kelly Patzer – Development Coordinator 
Sarah Wilhelm – County of Wellington 
Nancy Shoemaker, BSRD
Colin Vanderwoerd, Van Harten Surveying 
Joe Cascanette 
Troy Cox 
Brian & Janice Cox 

1. - 5. COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
• See January 12, 2016 Committee of Adjustment Minutes

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

6. OPENING REMARKS
• The Chair advised the gallery that the following portion of the Committee meeting will

be reviewing and commenting on planning development applications.

7. DISCLOSUE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
• None

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
• Moved by Dianne Paron, Seconded by Ken Roth
• That the minutes of the Tuesday December 8th, 2015 Planning & Development

Advisory Committee Meeting are hereby adopted.
CARRIED 

9. APPLICATIONS FOR SITE PLAN URBAN DESIGN REVIEW
• None

10. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENTS
• None

11. LAND DIVISION

11(a) Severance Application B124/15(D10/MCC) – Raymond & Mary McCarron, Part Lot 
17, Concession 10, municipally known as 4556 Concession 11. 

Proposed severance is 250’ x 450’ = 2.3 acres, vacant bush for proposed rural 
residential use 

Retained parcel is 84.6 acres with 446.5’ frontage, existing and proposed rural 
residential and agricultural use with existing dwelling, 2 barns, stone cottage and 
drive shed.  

Moved by Dennis O’Connor, Seconded by Deep Basi that the following comments 

ATTACHMENT C -
PDAC Minutes
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are forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• MDS calculation should be based on having livestock inside the barn.
CARRIED 

11(b) Severance Application B125/15 (D10/PER) – Persian Investments Limited - 
Concession 7, Part Lot 16, municipally known as 424 Maltby Road W. 

Proposed severance is 13.2 hectares with 293 m frontage on Maltby Rd and 361 m 
frontage on Concession Road 7, vacant land for proposed rural industrial use. 

Retained parcel is 28.9 hectares with 708 m frontage, existing and proposed 
agricultural use with existing vacant house and barn. 

Moved by Dianne Paron, Seconded by Ken Roth that the following comments be 
forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee:. 

• No comments.
CARRIED 

11(c) Severance Application B126/15 (D10/LAK) – Estate of Edward Lake c/o Gary & 
William Lake, Part Lots 18, 19 & 20, Concession 1, municipally known as 6947 
Concession Road 2. 

Proposed severance is 0.4995 hectares with 48.8 m frontage, existing agricultural 
use for proposed rural residential use. 

Retained parcel is 88.5 hectares with 1192m frontage, existing and proposed 
agricultural and rural residential use with existing house, 2 drive sheds, barn and 3 
silos. 

• Jeff Buisman noted the proposed severance is a 2 hectare parcel that the owner’s

Moved by Dennis O’Connor, Seconded by Deep Basi that the following comments 
be forwarded to the County of Wellington Land Division Committee: 

• Severed parcel should not be encumbered by a distribution hydro line crossing
the parcel

• It should be determined if the utility is a public or private line
• Hydro should be circulated for comment if it is a public line

CARRIED 

12. OTHER MATTERS
• none

13. CLOSED MEETING
• No matters

14. FUTURE MEETINGS

• Next Regular Meeting Tuesday February 9, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m.

15. ADJOURNMENT
Moved by Ken Roth and Seconded by Dianne Paron, 
• That the Planning & Development Advisory Committee adjourns at 7:40 p.m.

CARRIED 
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ATTACHMENT E - Zoning Application



















ATTACHMENT F - Land Division Applications


























































